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18 New International Masters' Records (IMSSC Records) in 2015/2016 (in bold)

Berlin-Ho = Berlin Hohenschénhausen

LADIES

500 m Ladies

30 Rebekah Bradford-Plath USA
35 Nina Terset NOR
40 Anke Landman NED
45 Anja Bollaart NED
50 Gerdien Meijer NED
55 Tatyana Epaneshnikova RUS
60 Thea Kroontje NED
65 Thea Kroontje NED
70 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
75 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
80 Agatha van der Starre CAN
1000 m Ladies

30 Rebekah Bradford-Plath USA
35 Nina Tarset NOR
40 Anja Bollaart NED
45 Jacqueline Munzel USA
50 Gerdien Meijer NED
55 Tatyana Epaneshnikova RUS
60 Thea Kroontje NED
65 Thea Kroontje NED
70 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
75 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
1500 m Ladies

30 Eva Rodansky USA
35 Nina Tarset NOR
40 Anke Landman NED
45 Jacqueline Munzel USA
50 Lyudmila Filimonova RUS
55 Marja Smies-Oenema NED
60 Thea Kroontje NED
65 Thea Kroontje NED
70 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
75 Tatjana Sidorova RUS
3000 m Ladies

30 Nina Bjgrnbeth (Tarset) NOR
35 Nina Tgrset NOR
40 Nicole Slot CAN
45 Jolanda Voskamp-Vollebregt NED
50 Galina Petrova RUS
55 Ute Zillman GER
60 Thea Kroontje NED
65 Thea Kroontje NED
70 Alla Berezina RUS
75 Alla Berezina RUS
5000 m Ladies

30 Melissa Dahimann USA
35 Sandra v/ Bijlert-Burgerhout NED
40 Henriette Goede NED
45 Jolanda Voskamp-Vollebregt NED
50 Lyudmila Filimonova RUS
55 Thea Kroontje NED
60 Thea Kroontje NED
65 Olga Makarova RUS
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4:34,64
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4:48,14
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6:54,33

7:41,77
8:25,95
8:16,96
8:17,96
8:01,15
8:24,50
8:21:55
9:26,55

16/03/2013
30/01/2010
06/02/2015
19/03/2013
06/02/2015
01/04/2016
23/02/2007
13/11/2010
28/01/2007
11/02/2012
25/02/2011

17/03/2013
31/01/2010
25/02/2007
16/03/2013
07/02/2015
02/04/2016
24/02/2007
14/11/2010
01/03/2008
12/02/2012

30/01/2010
26/02/2011
06/02/2015
22/02/2013
29/03/2015
22/02/2013
23/02/2007
13/11/2010
02/03/2008
11/03/2012

25/02/2007
27/02/2011
27/02/2011
27/02/2011
25/02/2007
27/02/2011
25/02/2007
14/11/2010
24/03/2012
01/04/2016

06/01/2013
24/03/2013
21/03/2007
26/03/2012
29/03/2015
23/03/2004
21/03/2007
02/04/2016

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN
Heerenveen/NED
Calgary/CAN
Kolomna/RUS
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/ GER
Inzel/lGER
Astana/KAZ
Calgary/CAN

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN

Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN
Kolomna/RUS
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/GER

Erfurt/ GER
Astana/KAZ

Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Inzel/lGER
Kolomna/RUS
Inzell/GER
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/ GER

Erfurt/ GER
Erfurt/GER

Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/GER
Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS

Milwaukee/USA
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Kolomna/RUS
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Kolomna/RUS
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10000 m Ladies

30 Bianca v/d Hoek NED 17:05,20 17/03/2009
35 Sandra van Bijlert NED 18:24,27 15/03/2016
40 Nina Johanne Tarset NOR 16:44,01 19/01/2015
45 Ans Oudejans NED 17:16,89  21/03/2007
50 Ans Oudejans NED 17:33,99 17/03/2009
Sprint Ladies (500 m, 1000 m, 500 m, 1000 m)

30 Rebekah Bradford-Plath USA 156,665 17/03/2013
35 Renske Winters NED 169,535  17/03/2013
40 Anke Jannie Landman NED 166,305 24/01/2016
45 Jacqueline Munzel USA 168,230 16/03/2013
50 Monique Boerema NED 175,235 16/03/2013
55 Marja Smies-Oenema NED 185,675 03/03/2013
60 Thea Kroontje NED 192,205  21/03/2008
65 Thea Kroontje NED 197,270 26/02/2012
70 Tatjana Sidorova RUS 226,845 28/01/2007
Allround Mini Ladies (500 m, 1000 m, 1500 m)

30 Anja Bollaart NED 131,496  16/01/2000
35 Anja Bollaart NED 134,848 12/01/2003
40 Silvia Brunner Sul 143,478  16/01/2000
45 Marja Smies-Oenema NED 143,133 16/01/2005
50 Ria Slikker NED 152,888  16/01/2000
55 Ria Slikker NED 150,736 15/01/2006
60 Lasma Kauniste LAT 168,816  15/01/2006
65 Tatjana Sidorova RUS 165,681 27/11/2005
70 Tatjana Sidorova RUS 167,873  02/03/2008
75 Tatjana Sidorova RUS 182,261 12/02/2012

Allround Small Ladies (500 m, 1500 m, 1000 m, 3000 m)

30 Eva Rodansky USA 171,229  31/01/2010
35 Nina Tarset NOR 170,969 27/02/2011
40 Anja Bollaart NED 171,651 25/02/2007
45 Gerdien Meijer NED 175,266  27/02/2011
50 Lyudmila Filimonova RUS 178,588 02/04/2016
55 Marja Smies-Oenema NED 188,219 23/02/2013
60 Thea Kroontje NED 188,934  25/02/2007
65 Thea Kroontje NED 195,841 14/11/2010
70 Alla Berezina RUS 240,866 24/03/2012

Allround Ladies (500 m, 3000m, 1500 m, 5000 m)

30 Olga Luzgina RUS 194,310  29/03/2015
40 Olga Tikhonova RUS 210,716  02/04/2016
50 Lyudmila Filimonova RUS 185,144 29/03/2015

Aliround Big Ladies (500 m, 5000m, 1500 m, 10000 m)
50 Sara Hemmer NOR 224,932 20/01/2013
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Heerenveen/NED

Heerenveen/NED

Hamar/NOR
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA

Inzell/GER

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA

Inzell/GER
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Inzel/lGER

Davos/SUI
Davos/SUlI
Davos/SUlI
Davos/SUlI
Davos/SUI
Davos/SUlI
Davos/SUlI
Erfurt/GER
Erfurt/GER
Astana/KAZ

Salt Lake City/USA

Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Kolomna/RUS
Inzel/lGER
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/GER
Kolomna/RUS

Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS

Stavanger/NOR
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MEN

500 m Men

Andreas Kraus
Harry Pardijs
Andrew Love
Ivar Njgs

Ivar Njos
Bruce Conner
Boris Leikin
John Diemont
Pentti Kiiskinen
Jaap Bitter
Arne Kjell Foldvik
Joe McDonald

1000 m Men

30
35
40
45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80
85

Bart Seffinga
Vladimir Kostin
Brian Boudreau
Ivar Njgs

Jan Duif

Bruce Conner
Victor van den Hoff
Jan van der Meulen
Pentti Kiiskinen
Toon Kooijmans
Arne Kjell Foldvik
Joe McDonald

1500 m Men

Jeroen Schoppink
Vladimir Kostin
Roberto Sighel

Jan Duif

Jan Duif

Victor van den Hoff
Victor van den Hoff
Sergey Mazein
Pentti Kiiskinen
Toon Kooijmans
Arne Kjell Foldvik
Joe McDonald

3000 m Men

Mark Ooijevaar
Vladimir Kostin
Roberto Sighel
Jan Duif

Arjan Bakker
Arjan Bakker
Erik Vea

Sergey Mazein
Jan van der Meulen
Toon Kooijmans
Arne Kjell Foldvik
Joe McDonald

5000 m Men

30
35
40
45
50
55
60
65
70
75
80

Mark Ooijevaar
Vladimir Kostin
Roberto Sighel
Martin Haire
Arjan Bakker
Frode Eidsmo
Jan van der Meulen
Wim Brand

Wim Brand

Arne Kjell Foldvik
Arne Kjell Foldvik

GER
NED
USA
NOR
NOR
USA
USA
USA
FIN

NED
NOR
USA

NED
KAZ
USA
NOR
NED
USA
NED
NED
FIN
NED
NOR
USA

NED
KAZ
ITA
NED
NED
NED
NED
RUS
FIN
NED
NOR
USA

NED
KAZ
ITA
NED
NED
NED
NOR
RUS
NED
NED
NOR
USA

NED
KAZ
ITA
USA
NED
NOR
NED
NED
NED
NOR
NOR
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37,51
37,19
37,63
37,59
38,47
38,75
40,26
42,08
43,51
47,37
49,98
:05,08

N

114,04
112,98
14,53
114,88
115,99
116,15
19,82
1:22,82
1:26,59
1:34,01
1:42,68
2:16,17
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1:52,70
1:49,70
1:51,95
1:54,96
1:56,89
1:57,99
2:00,85
2:06,19
2:15,30
2:24,82
2:36,81
3:35,57

3:57,96
3:57,49
3:58,36
4:02,65
4:04,59
4:08,98
4:20,09
4:27,11
4:41,51
5:03,01
5:31,52
7:38,04

6:53,74
6:55,80
6:49,37
7:01,95
7:02,49
7:06,31
7:32,47
7:47,59
8:07,00
8:42,67
9:44,28

28/01/2007
17/03/2013
16/03/2013
16/03/2013
27/02/2016
16/03/2013
16/03/2013
06/02/2015
06/02/2015
23/02/2007
06/02/2015
23/02/2007

17/03/2013
24/03/2012
31/01/2010
17/03/2013
16/03/2013
17/03/2013
29/03/2015
27/02/2011
07/02/2015
23/02/2013
07/02/2015
24/02/2007

07/02/2015
07/02/2015
26/02/2011
26/02/2011
24/02/2013
26/02/2011
07/02/2015
01/04/2016
07/02/2015
22/02/2013
07/02/2015
23/02/2007

05/03/2016
06/02/2015
25/02/2011
25/02/2011
23/02/2013
05/03/2016
26/02/2011
02/04/2016
08/02/2015
08/03/2014
08/02/2015
25/02/2007

06/03/2016
08/02/2015
27/02/2011
02/03/2008
11/03/2012
08/02/2015
25/02/2007
19/03/2008
21/03/2013
23/01/2010
18/01/2015

Inzell/GER

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Baselga di Piné/ITA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN

Salt Lake City/USA
Kolomna/RUS

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Kolomna/RUS
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Inzell/GER
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN

Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Inzel/GER
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Kolomna/RUS
Calgary/CAN
Inzel/GER
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN

Leeuwarden/NED
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Inzel/lGER
Leeuwarden/NED
Calgary/CAN
Kolomna/RUS
Calgary/CAN
Stavanger/NOR
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN

Leeuwarden/NED
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/GER
Erfurt/GER
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Hamar/NOR
Hamar/NOR
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10000 m Men

30 David Hjalmarsson SWE 15:00,70 19/01/2015
35 Olaf Kotva GER 15:04,41 21/03/2006
40 Kees Hooft NED 14:31,05 15/03/2016
45 Harry Schut NED 14:34,95  17/03/2009
50 Arjan Bakker NED 14:34,43 26/03/2012
55 Ragnvald Naess NOR 14:55,21 03/04/2010
60 Kees Verdouw NED 15:49,70  21/03/2006
65 Wim Brand NED 16:08,46  21/03/2008
70 Toon Kooijmans NED 17:20,55  26/03/2012
75 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 17:57,52 24/01/2010
80 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 20:27,21 19/01/2015
Sprint Men (500 m, 1000 m, 500 m, 1000 m)

30 Bart Seffinga NED 151,000 23/01/2011
35 Vladimir Kostin KAZ 149,845  23/01/2011
40 Andrew Love USA 151,440 17/03/2013
45 Ivar Njgs NOR 150,215  17/03/2013
50 Jan Duif NED 155,515 17/03/2013
55 Bruce Conner USA 154,215 17/03/2013
60 Boris Leikin USA 162,735  17/03/2013
65 Onar Westerheim NOR 173,390  17/03/2013
70 Pentti Kiiskinen FIN 176,815 22/03/2015
75 Sergey Shklyaev RUS 196,040 22/03/2015
80 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 209,365 24/01/2016
85 Ivan Yuzubkin RUS 282,600 24/01/2016

Allround Small Men (500 m, 1500 m, 1000 m, 3000 m)

30 Alexandr Bragin RUS 156,828  06/04/2013
35 Vladimir Kostin KAZ 152,061 02/04/2011
40 Brian Boudreau USA 154,887 31/01/2010
45 Boris Repnin RUS 160,373  24/02/2012
50 Boris Repnin RUS 161,374  29/03/2015
55 Viktor van den Hoff NED 163,231 31/01/2010
60 Wibe Veenbas NED 171,661 31/01/2010
65 Alf Gjglga NOR 172,410  27/02/2011
70 Jan van der Meulen NED 179,676  08/02/2015
75 Jaap Bitter NED 195,101 25/02/2007
80 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 208,843  08/02/2015
85 Joe McDonald USA 281,361 25/02/2007

Allround Men (500 m, 3000 m, 1500 m, 5000 m)

30 Jeffrey Bakal CAN 161,573 24/02/2007
35 Vladimir Kostin KAZ 155,187  08/02/2015
40 Roberto Sighel ITA 156,369  27/02/2011
45 Martin Haire USA 162,489  02/03/2008
50 Arjan Bakker NED 163,832 24/02/2013
55 Victor van den Hoff NED 166,352  27/02/2011
60 Victor van den Hoff NED 170,287  08/02/2015
65 Frans Rietveld NED 186,750  25/02/2007
70 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 200,064 25/01/2009
75 Arne Kijell Foldvik NOR 207,814  20/01/2013
80 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 223,510 18/01/2016

Allround Big Men (500 m, 5000 m, 1500 m, 10000 m)

30 Enrico Heinowsky GER 179,473  20/01/2013
35 Vesa Isoviita FIN 177,573 10/02/2008
40 Thor Olav Tveter NOR 172,954 19/01/2014
45 Olaf Kotva GER 169,348  06/04/2013
50 Frode Eidsmo NOR 173,299  20/01/2013
55 Ragnvald Neess NOR 173,906  24/01/2010
60 Waldemar Kramer GER 182,534 06/04/2014
65 Onar Westerheim NOR 186,732  20/01/2013
70 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 202,358 10/02/2008
75 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 203,356  24/01/2010
80 Arne Kjell Foldvik NOR 226,748 19/01/2015
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Hamar/NOR
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Kolomna/RUS
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Heerenveen/NED
Hamar/NOR
Hamar/NOR

Berlin-Ho/GER
Berlin-Ho/GER
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS
Inzell/GER
InzelllGER

Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS

Salt Lake City/USA
Kolomna/RUS
Kolomna/RUS

Salt Lake City/USA
Salt Lake City/USA
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN

Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Erfurt/GER
Inzel/lGER
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Calgary/CAN
Hamar/NOR
Stavanger/NOR
Hamar/NOR

Stavanger/NOR
Hamar/NOR
Hamar/NOR
Kolomna/RUS
Stavanger/NOR
Hamar/NOR
Kolomna/RUS
Stavanger/NOR
Hamar/NOR
Hamar/NOR
Hamar/NOR
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